

90 mm

65mm

# SLIDE™ Rechargeable Wireless Mic WH200



User Manual  
Please read this manual before use.  
Visit us at [www.slideusa.com](http://www.slideusa.com)  
or contact us at [support@slideusa.com](mailto:support@slideusa.com)

## FCC Notice to Users

FCC ID: 2AJVK-WH200

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the Party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection Against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications, however there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
  - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
  - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
  - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
- The device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Summit Electronics LLC is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owner.

Thank you for choosing the WFH200 Rechargeable Wireless Mic from SLIDE. This user manual will provide instruction to help you get the most out of this product. Please read all instructions carefully.

### FEATURES

- Connect to computers, smartphones and more via Bluetooth® for use with Zoom, Skype, and other teleconferencing apps and software.
- Receive and play back audio wirelessly.
- Play audio on car and home stereo systems from a Bluetooth device. Works up to 7 hours on a single charge.
- 65ft transmission distance.
- Playback and Call Controls.

### PACKAGE INCLUDES:

- Wireless Mic
- L-Shaped AUX Adapter
- USB Cable
- AUX Cable
- User Manual

### Overview



### Using the Device

**Power On/Off:** Long press the Power Button

**Skip Track:** Tap the Next Track/Volume Up button

**Previous Track:** Tap the Previous Track/Volume Down button

**Volume Up:** Press and hold the Next Track/Volume Up button. Release at desired volume level.

**Volume Down:** Press and hold the Next Track/Volume Up button. Release at desired volume level.

**Answer/Hang Up Call:** Tap the Power Button

**Reject Incoming Call:** Press and hold the Power Button for 2 seconds

**Redial:** Tap the Power Button twice

### Setup

Before using the WFH200 Wireless Microphone, charge it for 2 hours with the provided USB Cable. The indicator LED will blink red while charging and turn solid blue when complete.

### For Presentations and Recording

**NOTE:** While using Zoom, Skype or other programs, check that your computer's microphone input settings are set up properly. Ensure that WFH200 is set as your audio source and test the mic before going live.

1. Pair the WFH200 to the device you intend to broadcast with via Bluetooth® by pressing and holding the Power button for 3.5 seconds. When the indicator LED starts flashing red and blue, release it.

2. Open your device's Bluetooth settings and select "WFH200". The indicator LED will blink blue when successfully paired. In the future, the WFH200 will automatically pair with the last device it was connected to.

### Listening with Wired Headphones

1. Plug your wired headphones into the WFH200's AUX port.

2. Pair your audio output device, following the Bluetooth® connection steps on the previous page. Once paired, you will be able to listen to audio from paired devices that lack 3.5mm AUX ports like iPhones and other smartphones.

### Connecting to a Car or Home Audio System

1. Using the included AUX connector, plug the WFH200 into the car or home system's AUX input.

2. Pair the WFH200 to your smartphone or other device and use that device's input to control the audio. This will allow you to listen to music from a Bluetooth device on your non-Bluetooth stereo system.

**NOTE:** If the WFH200 is left on without use for 3 minutes, it will enter Sleep Mode. After 12 minutes in Sleep Mode, it will power off automatically.

### WARNING:

-Do not immerse in water.

-Keep away from liquids or heat sources

-Do not remove screws or attempt to disassemble.

-Do not place objects into any of the device.

-Do not immerse in water or allow water to enter the device.

-Do not drop or misuse the device.

-Do not tamper or alter the device in any way.

-Never leave the device operating unattended.

# SLIDE™

## Limited Warranty

SLIDE ("SLIDE") warrants that SLIDE's devices and accessories (the "Products") are free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service for the period commencing upon the date of purchase by the first consumer purchaser and continuing for the following specified period of time after that date:

**Main Device: 1 year**

### What is not covered?

This Limited Warranty is conditioned upon proper use of the Products. This Limited Warranty does not cover: (a) defects or damage resulting from accident, misuse, abnormal use, abnormal conditions, improper storage, neglect, exposure to liquid, moisture, dampness, sand or dirt, or unusual physical, electrical, or electromechanical stress; (b) scratches, dents, and cosmetic damage; (c) defects or damage resulting from excessive force or use of a metallic object when pressing on a touch screen; (d) equipment that has the serial number or the enhancement data code removed, defaced, damaged, altered, or made illegible; (e) ordinary wear and tear; (f) defects or damage resulting from the use of the Products in conjunction or connection with accessories, products, or ancillary/peripheral equipment not furnished or approved by SLIDE; (g) defects or damage resulting from improper testing, operation, maintenance, installation, service, or adjustment not furnished or approved by SLIDE; (h) defects or damage resulting from external causes such as collision with an object, fire, flooding, dirt, windstorm, lightning, earthquake, exposure to weather conditions, theft, blown fuse, or improper use of any electrical source; or (i) defects or damage resulting from cellular signal reception or transmission, or viruses or other software problems introduced into the Products. This Limited Warranty covers batteries only if battery capacity falls below 80% of rated capacity or the battery leaks, and this Limited Warranty does not cover any battery if (i) the battery has been charged by a battery charger not specified or approved by SLIDE for charging the battery; (ii) any of the seals on the battery are broken or show evidence of tampering; or (iii) the battery has been used in equipment other than the SLIDE device for which it is specified.

replaced Products will be warranted for a period equal to the remainder of the original Limited Warranty on the original Products or for ninety (90) days from day of receipt, whichever is longer. All replaced Products, parts, components, boards, and equipment shall become the property of SLIDE. Except to any extent expressly allowed by applicable law, transfer or assignment of this Limited Warranty is prohibited.

### What must you do to obtain warranty service?

To obtain service under this Limited Warranty, you must first receive Return Material Authorization (RMA). Please email SLIDE Customer Care at [support@slideusa.com](mailto:support@slideusa.com) to obtain your RMA, and assistance on where to deliver the Products. Then, return the Products to the designated authorized phone service facility in an adequate container for shipping, accompanied by the original packaging, the serial number/IMEI of the Products, and sales receipt or comparable proof of sale showing the original date of purchase and the seller's name and address. The cost of shipping to an authorized phone service facility is the sole responsibility of the customer. SLIDE will cover the cost of return shipping after the repair is complete. If SLIDE determines that any Products are not covered by this Limited Warranty, you must pay all parts, shipping, and labor charges for the repair or return of such Products. You should keep a separate backup copy of any contents of the Products before delivering the Products to SLIDE for warranty service, as some or all of the contents may be deleted or reformatted during the course of warranty service. SLIDE will not be responsible for loss of data before, during, or after warranty service.

### What are the limits on SLIDE's liability?

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SETS OUT THE FULL EXTENT OF SLIDE'S RESPONSIBILITIES, AND THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY REGARDING THE PRODUCTS. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. IN NO EVENT SHALL SLIDE BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCTS OR FOR, WITHOUT LIMITATION, COMMERCIAL LOSS OF ANY SORT; LOSS OF USE, TIME, DATA, REPUTATION, OPPORTUNITY, GOODWILL, PROFITS, OR SAVINGS; INCONVENIENCE; INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES; OR DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCTS. SOME STATES AND JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, OR THE DISCLAIMER OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. SLIDE MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, AS TO THE QUALITY, CAPABILITIES, OPERATIONS, PERFORMANCE, OR SUITABILITY OF ANY THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE OR EQUIPMENT USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PRODUCTS, OR THE ABILITY TO INTEGRATE ANY SUCH SOFTWARE OR EQUIPMENT WITH THE PRODUCTS, WHETHER SUCH THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE OR EQUIPMENT IS INCLUDED WITH THE PRODUCTS DISTRIBUTED BY SLIDE OR OTHERWISE. RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE QUALITY, CAPABILITIES, OPERATIONS,

PERFORMANCE, AND SUITABILITY OF ANY SUCH THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE OR EQUIPMENT RESTS SOLELY WITH THE USER AND THE DIRECT VENDOR, OWNER, OR SUPPLIER OF SUCH THIRD-PARTY SOFTWARE OR EQUIPMENT.

Nothing in the Products instructions or information shall be construed to create an express warranty of any kind with respect to the Products. No agent, employee, dealer, representative, or reseller is authorized to modify or extend this Limited Warranty or to make binding representations or claims, whether in advertising, presentations, or otherwise, on behalf of SLIDE regarding the Products or this Limited Warranty. This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

### What is the procedure for resolving disputes?

ALL DISPUTES WITH SLIDE ARISING IN ANY WAY FROM THIS LIMITED WARRANTY OR THE SALE, CONDITION, OR PERFORMANCE OF THE PRODUCTS SHALL BE RESOLVED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH FINAL AND BINDING ARBITRATION, AND NOT BY A COURT OR JURY. Any such dispute shall not be combined or consolidated with a dispute involving any other person's or entity's Products or claim, and specifically, without limitation of the foregoing, shall not under any circumstances proceed as part of a class action. The arbitration shall be conducted before a single arbitrator, whose award may not exceed, in form or amount, the relief allowed by the applicable law. The arbitration shall be conducted according to the American Arbitration Association (AAA) Commercial Arbitration Rules applicable to consumer disputes. This arbitration provision is entered pursuant to the Federal Arbitration Act. The laws of the State of Florida, without reference to its choice of laws

principles, shall govern the interpretation of the Limited Warranty and all disputes that are subject to this arbitration provision. The arbitrator shall decide all issues of interpretation and application of this arbitration provision and the Limited Warranty. This arbitration provision also applies to claims against SLIDE's employees, representatives and affiliates if any such claim arises from the Products' sale, condition or performance.

### Severability.

If any portion of this Limited Warranty is held to be illegal or unenforceable, such partial illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the enforceability of the remainder of the Limited Warranty.

Visit us at [www.slideusa.com](http://www.slideusa.com)  
or contact us at [support@slideusa.com](mailto:support@slideusa.com)



**SLIDE™**  
**Micrófono Inalámbrico Recargable**  
**WH200**



Manual de Usuario

Por favor, lea este manual antes de su uso.

Visítenos en [www.slideusa.com](http://www.slideusa.com) o póngase en contacto con nosotros en [support@slideusa.com](mailto:support@slideusa.com)

**Aviso de FCC a los Usuarios**

FCC ID: 2AJVK-WH200

Precaución: Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la Parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo. Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha comprobado que cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio, sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación determinada. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, que pueden determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
- Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al al que está conectado el receptor.
- Consulte al concesionario o a un técnico experimentado de radio/televisión para obtener ayuda. El dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado. La marca y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de dichas marcas por parte de Summit Electronics LLC está bajo licencia. Otras marcas y nombres comerciales son los de su respectivo propietario.

Gracias por elegir el micrófono inalámbrico recargable WFH200 de SLIDE. Este manual de usuario proporcionará instrucciones para ayudarlo a sacar el máximo provecho de este producto. Por favor, lea todas las instrucciones cuidadosamente.

- CARACTERÍSTICAS**
- Conéctate a ordenadores, smartphones y mucho más a través de Bluetooth® para usarlo con Zoom, Skype y otras aplicaciones y software de teleconferencia.
  - Reciba y reproduzca audio de forma inalámbrica.
  - Reproduce audio en los sistemas estéreo del coche y del hogar desde un dispositivo Bluetooth. Funciona hasta 7 horas con una sola carga.
  - Distancia de transmisión de 65 pies.
  - Controles de reproducción y llamada.
- EL PAQUETE INCLUYE:**
- Micrófono inalámbrico
  - Adaptador AUX en forma de L
  - Cable USB
  - Cable AUX
  - Manual de usuario

**Resumen**



**Uso del Dispositivo**

**Encendido/Apagado:** Mantenga pulsado el Botón de Encendido.  
**Saltar Pista:** Pulsa el botón Siguiente Pista/Subir Volumen.  
**Pista Anterior:** Pulsa el botón Pista Anterior/Bajar volumen. **Subir Volumen:** Mantén Pulsado el Botón Próximo/Subir Volumen. Suelte al nivel de volumen deseado.  
**Bajar Volumen:** Mantenga pulsado el Botón Siguiente Pista/Subir Volumen. Suelte al nivel de volumen deseado.  
**Respuesta/Cuelga Llamada:** Pulsa el Botón de Encendido.  
**Rechazar Llamada Entrante:** Mantenga pulsado el Botón de Encendido durante 2 segundos.  
**Volver a marcar:** Pulsa el botón de encendido dos veces.

**Configuración**

Antes de utilizar el micrófono inalámbrico WFH200, cárgalo durante 2 horas con el cable USB suministrado. El indicador LED parpadeará en rojo mientras se carga y se volverá azul sólido cuando se complete.

**Para Presentaciones y Grabación**

**NOTA: Mientras usa Zoom, Skype u otros programas, comprueba que la configuración de entrada del micrófono del equipo esté configurada correctamente. Asegúrese de que el WFH200 esté configurado como su fuente de audio y pruebe el micrófono antes de salir a la luz.**

1. Empareje el WFH200 con el dispositivo con el que desea transmitir a través de Bluetooth® manteniendo pulsado el botón de encendido durante 3,5 segundos. Cuando el indicador LED comience a parpadear en rojo y azul, suéltelo.  
2. Abra la configuración Bluetooth del dispositivo y seleccione "WFH200" El indicador LED parpadeará en azul cuando se empareje correctamente. En el futuro, el WFH200 se emparejará automáticamente con el último dispositivo al que se conectó.

**Escuchar con Auriculares con Cable**

1. Conecte sus auriculares con cable en el puerto AUX del WFH200.  
2. Empareje el dispositivo de salida de audio siguiendo los pasos de conexión Bluetooth® de la página anterior. Una vez emparejado, podrás escuchar audio de dispositivos emparejados que carecen de puertos AUX de 3,5 mm, como iPhones y otros smartphones.

**Conexión a un Sistema de Audio del Automóvil o del Hogar**

1. Utilizando el adaptador AUX incluido o el cable AUX, conecta el WFH200 a la entrada AUX del sistema de audio de tu coche o casa.  
2. Vincula el WFH200 a tu smartphone u otro dispositivo y usa la entrada de ese dispositivo para controlar el audio. Esto le permitirá escuchar música desde un dispositivo Bluetooth en su sistema estéreo que no sea Bluetooth.

**NOTA: Si el WFH200 se deja encendido sin uso durante 3 minutos, entrará en el modo de suspensión. Después de 12 minutos en modo de suspensión, se apagará automáticamente.**

**ADVERTENCIA:**

- No sumerja en agua.
- Mantener alejado de líquidos o fuentes de calor
- No quite los tornillos ni intente desmontar.
- No coloque objetos en ninguno de los dispositivos.
- No sumerja en agua ni permita que entre agua en el dispositivo.
- No deje caer ni utilice mal el dispositivo.
- No altere ni altere el dispositivo de ninguna manera.
- Nunca deje el dispositivo funcionando desatendido.

**SLIDE™**  
**Garantía Limitada**

SLIDE ("SLIDE") garantiza que los dispositivos y accesorios de SLIDE (los "Productos") están libres de defectos en material y mano de obra bajo uso y servicio normales durante el período que comienza a partir de la fecha de compra por el primer comprador consumidor y continúa durante el siguiente período de tiempo especificado después de esa fecha:

**Dispositivo Principal: 1 Año**

**¿Qué no está cubierto?**

Esta Garantía Limitada está condicionada al uso adecuado de los Productos. Esta garantía limitada no cubre: (a) defectos o daños resultantes de accidentes, mal uso, uso anormal, condiciones anormales, almacenamiento inadecuado, descuido, exposición a líquidos, humedad, arena o suciedad, o estrés físico, eléctrico o electromecánico inusual; (b) arañazos, abolladuras y daños cosméticos; (c) defectos o daños resultantes de fuerza excesiva o uso de un objeto metálico al presionar sobre una pantalla táctil; (d) equipo que tenga el número de serie o el código de datos de mejora eliminado, desfigurado, dañado, alterado o hecho ilegible; (e) desgaste ordinario; (f) defectos o daños resultantes del uso de los Productos en

conjunción o conexión con accesorios, productos o equipos auxiliares o periféricos no suministrados o aprobados por SLIDE; (g) defectos o daños resultantes de pruebas, operación, mantenimiento, instalación, servicio o ajuste inadecuados no provisto o aprobado por SLIDE; (h) defectos o daños resultantes de causas externas tales como colisión con un objeto, incendio, inundación, suciedad, tormenta de viento, relámpagos, terremotos, exposición a condiciones meteorológicas, robo, fusible fundido o uso indebido de cualquier fuente eléctrica; o (i) defectos o daños resultantes de la recepción o transmisión de señales celulares, o virus u otro software problemas introducidos en los Productos. Esta garantía limitada cubre las baterías solo si la capacidad de la batería cae por debajo del 80% de la capacidad nominal o si las fugas de la batería, y esta garantía limitada no cubre ninguna batería si (i) la batería ha sido cargada por un cargador de batería no especificado o aprobado por SLIDE para cargar la batería; (ii) cualquiera de los sellos en la batería están rotos o muestran pruebas de manipulación; o (iii) la batería se ha utilizado en equipos distintos del dispositivo SLIDE para el que está especificado.  
**¿Cuáles son las obligaciones de SLIDE?** Durante el período de garantía aplicable, siempre que los Productos sean devueltos de acuerdo con los términos de esta Garantía Limitada, SLIDE reparará o reemplazará los Productos, a la única opción de SLIDE, sin cargo alguno. SLIDE puede, a la única opción de SLIDE, utilizar piezas o componentes reconstruidos, reacondicionados o nuevos al reparar cualquier Producto, o puede reemplazar Productos con Productos reconstruidos, reacondicionados o nuevos. SLIDE no se hace responsable de la pérdida de datos durante la reparación o sustitución de Productos. Los estuches, bolsas y fundas reparados/reemplazados estarán garantizados por un período de noventa (90) días a partir del día de recepción. Todos los demás reparados/

Los productos reemplazados estarán garantizados por un período igual al resto de la garantía limitada original en los Productos originales o durante noventa (90) días a partir del día de recepción, lo que sea más largo. Todos los productos, piezas, componentes, placas y equipos reemplazados pasarán a ser propiedad de SLIDE. Excepto en cualquier medida expresamente permitida por la ley aplicable, la transferencia o cesión de esta Garantía Limitada está prohibida.  
**¿Qué debe hacer para obtener el servicio de garantía?** Para obtener el servicio bajo esta Garantía Limitada, primero debe recibir la Autorización de Devolución de Material (RMA). Envíe un correo electrónico al Servicio de atención al cliente de SLIDE a [support@slideusa.com](mailto:support@slideusa.com) para obtener su RMA y asistencia sobre dónde entregar los Productos. A continuación, devuelva los Productos a la instalación de servicio telefónico autorizado designado en un contenedor adecuado para el envío, acompañado del embalaje original, el número de serie/IMEI de los Productos, y el recibo de venta o prueba de venta comparable que muestre la fecha original de compra y el nombre y dirección del vendedor. El costo de envío a una instalación de servicio telefónico autorizada es responsabilidad exclusiva del cliente. SLIDE cubrirá el costo del envío de la devolución una vez finalizada la reparación. Si SLIDE determina que los Productos no están cubiertos por esta Garantía Limitada, deberá pagar todos los cargos por piezas, envío y mano de obra por la reparación o devolución de dichos Productos. Debe conservar una copia de seguridad separada de cualquier contenido de los Productos antes de entregar los Productos a SLIDE para el servicio de garantía, ya que algunos o todos los contenidos pueden ser eliminados o reformateados durante el transcurso del servicio de garantía. SLIDE no será responsable de la pérdida de datos antes, durante o

después del servicio de garantía.  
**¿Cuáles son los límites de responsabilidad de SLIDE?** ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA ESTABLECE EL ALCANCE COMPLETO DE LAS RESPONSABILIDADES DE LA DIAPOSITIVA Y EL RECURSO EXCLUSIVO CON RESPECTO A LOS PRODUCTOS. TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR, SE LIMITAN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. EN NINGÚN CASO SE DESLIZARÁ SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS QUE EXCEDAN EL PRECIO DE COMPRA DE LOS PRODUCTOS O, SIN LIMITACIÓN, POR PÉRDIDA COMERCIAL DE CUALQUIER TIPO; PÉRDIDA DE USO, TIEMPO, DATOS, REPUTACIÓN, OPORTUNIDAD, FONDO DE COMERCIO, BENEFICIOS O AHORROS; INCONVENIENTES; DAÑOS INCIDENTALES, ESPECIALES, CONSECUENTES O PUNITIVOS; O DAÑOS DERIVADOS DEL USO O LA IMPOSIBILIDAD DE UTILIZAR LOS PRODUCTOS. ALGUNOS ESTADOS Y JURISDICIONES NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES EN CUANTO A LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, NI LA RENUNCIA O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LAS LIMITACIONES Y EXENCIONES DE RESPONSABILIDAD ANTERIORES NO SE APLIQUEN A USTED. SLIDE NO OFRECE GARANTÍAS O REPRESENTACIONES, EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS, LEGALES O DE OTRO TIPO, EN CUANTO A LA CALIDAD, LAS CAPACIDADES, LAS OPERACIONES, EL RENDIMIENTO O LA IDONEIDAD DE CUALQUIER SOFTWARE O EQUIPO DE TERCEROS UTILIZADO JUNTO CON LOS PRODUCTOS, O LA CAPACIDAD DE INTEGRAR DICHO SOFTWARE O EQUIPO CON LOS PRODUCTOS, YA SEA EL SOFTWARE O EQUIPO DE TERCEROS, SE INCLUYA CON LOS PRODUCTOS DISTRIBUIDOS POR DIAPOSITIVA O DE OTRO MODO. LA RESPONSABILIDAD

EL RENDIMIENTO Y LA IDONEIDAD DE CUALQUIER SOFTWARE O EQUIPO DE TERCEROS CORRESPONDE ÚNICAMENTE AL USUARIO Y AL PROVEEDOR, PROPIETARIO O PROVEEDOR DIRECTO DE DICHO SOFTWARE O EQUIPO DE TERCEROS. Nada de las instrucciones o información de los Productos se interpretará en el sentido de crear una garantía expresa de ningún tipo con respecto a los Productos. Ningún agente, empleado, distribuidor, representante o revendedor está autorizado para modificar o ampliar esta Garantía Limitada o para hacer declaraciones o reclamaciones vinculantes, ya sea en publicidad, presentaciones o de otro modo, en nombre de SLIDE con respecto a los Productos o esta Garantía Limitada. Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos iguales específicos, y también puede tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro.  
**¿Cuál es el procedimiento para resolver controversias?** TODAS LAS DISPUTAS CON DIAPOSITIVA QUE SURJAN DE ALGUNA MANERA DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA O DE LA VENTA, CONDICIÓN O RENDIMIENTO DE LOS PRODUCTOS SE RESOLVERÁN EXCLUSIVAMENTE A TRAVÉS DE ARBITRAJE FINAL Y VINCULANTE, Y NO POR UN TRIBUNAL O JURADO. Ninguna disputa de este tipo se combinará o consolidará con una disputa que implique los Productos o reclamaciones de cualquier otra persona o entidad, y específicamente, sin limitación de lo anterior, no procederá bajo ninguna circunstancia como parte de una acción colectiva. El arbitraje se llevará a cabo ante un único árbitro, cuyo laudo no podrá exceder, en forma cuantía, de la medida cautelares permitida por la ley aplicable. El arbitraje se llevará a cabo de acuerdo con las Reglas de Arbitraje Comercial de la Asociación Americana de Arbitraje (AAA) aplicables a disputas de consumidores. Esta disposición de arbitraje se introduce de conformidad con la Ley Federal de Arbitraje. Las leyes del Estado de Florida, sin referencia a su elección

de leyes, regirán la interpretación de la Garantía Limitada y todas las disputas que estén sujetas a esta disposición arbitral. El árbitro decidirá todas las cuestiones de interpretación y aplicación de esta disposición de arbitraje y de la Garantía Limitada. Esta disposición de arbitraje también se aplica a las reclamaciones contra empleados de SLIDE, representantes y condición o rendimiento. Divisibilidad. Si alguna parte de esta Garantía Limitada se considera ilegal o inaplicable, dicha ilegalidad parcial o inexigibilidad no afectará a la exigibilidad del resto de la Garantía Limitada. the Limited Warranty.

Visítenos en [www.slideusa.com](http://www.slideusa.com) o póngase en contacto con nosotros en [support@slideusa.com](mailto:support@slideusa.com)